

IN THE  
**SUPREME COURT  
OF THE UNITED STATES**

---

JOSEPH W. FISCHER,  
*Petitioner*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Respondent*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
District of Columbia Circuit Court of Appeals

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

HEIDI R. FREESE, ESQ.  
RONALD A. KRAUSS, ESQ.  
FREDERICK W. ULRICH, ESQ.\*  
AMANDA R. GAYNOR, ESQ.  
RYAN F. SHELLEY, ESQ.

JEFFREY T. GREEN, ESQ.  
NORTHWESTERN SUPREME  
COURT CLINIC  
375 E. Chicago Avenue  
Chicago, IL 60611  
*jgreen@sidley.com*

Federal Public Defender Office  
Middle District of Pennsylvania  
100 Chestnut Street, Third Floor  
Harrisburg, PA 17101  
717-782-2237  
*fritz\_ulrich@fd.org*

*Counsel for Petitioner*

September 11, 2023

\* *Counsel of Record*

---

---

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
RELATED PARTIES AND PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS.....	2
STATUTORY PROVISION.....	2
INTRODUCTION .....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. Factual Background.....	4
B. The charges and the district court’s decision on the scope of Section 1512(c)(2). .....	5
C. The Appeal.....	8
1. The lead opinion .....	8
2. The conditional concurrence .....	9
3. The dissenting opinion .....	10
4. The mandate.....	11
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	12
A. The D.C. Circuit’s lead opinion construed Section 1512(c)(2)’s actus reus in a manner that directly conflicts with this Court’s statutory construction precedent. ....	12
B. Other courts of appeal have interpreted Section 1512(c)(2) consistent with the statute’s historical roots and legislative purpose.....	17

C.	Section 1512(c)(2)'s scope remains unclear because neither the D.C. Circuit nor the district courts have agreed on a definition of "corruptly," its mens rea element, thus further exacerbating the vagueness and overbreadth concerns. ....	19
D.	The scope of Section 1512(c)(2) is a recurring question and this case presents an ideal vehicle for resolving it.....	21
	CONCLUSION .....	23
	APPENDIX	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Abramski v. United States</i> , 573 U.S. 169 (2014).....	13
<i>Arthur Anderson LLP v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 696 (2005).....	13, 19
<i>Begay v. United States</i> , 553 U.S. 137 (2008).....	6, 7, 16, 17
<i>Bouie v. City of Columbia</i> , 378 U.S. 347 (1964).....	12
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001).....	15
<i>Dubin v. United States</i> , 143 S. Ct. 1557 (2023).....	12, 13
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 576 U.S. 591 (2015).....	6
<i>Marinello v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1101 (2018).....	12, 13, 20
<i>Marx v. Gen. Revenue Corp.</i> , 568 U.S. 371 (2013).....	14
<i>McBoyle v. United States</i> , 283 U.S. 25 (1931).....	13
<i>McDonnell v. United States</i> , 579 U.S. 550 (2016).....	15
<i>Reno v. Koray</i> , 515 U.S. 50 (1995).....	14
<i>United States v. Aguilar</i> , 515 U.S. 593 (1995).....	12, 13, 18, 20
<i>United States v. Briggs</i> , 141 S. Ct. 467 (2020).....	13

<i>United States v. Brooks</i> , 610 F.3d 1186 (9th Cir. 2010).....	17
<i>United States v. Burge</i> , 711 F.3d 803 (7th Cir. 2013).....	18
<i>United States v. Carson</i> , 560 F.3d 566 (6th Cir. 2009).....	18
<i>United States v. Fischer</i> , No. 1:21-CR-00234, Doc. 51 at 4 (D.D.C.) .....	4, 22
<i>United States v. Fischer</i> , No. 22-2038 at Doc. 2003281 .....	11
<i>United States v. Fischer</i> , 64 F.4th 329 (D.C. Cir. 2023) .....	1
<i>United States v. Gordon</i> , 710 F.3d 1124 (10th Cir. 2013).....	17
<i>United States v. Lang</i> , No. 23-32 (U.S.).....	ii
<i>United States v. Lanier</i> , 520 U.S. 259 (1997).....	12
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 589 F. Supp. 3d 60 (D.D.C. 2022).....	5, 6, 12, 14, 17, 18
<i>United States v. North</i> , 910 F.2d 843 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	19
<i>United States v. Perez</i> , 575 F.3d 164 (2d Cir. 2009) .....	17
<i>United States v. Petruk</i> , 781 F.3d 438 (8th Cir. 2015).....	18
<i>United States v. Phillips</i> , 583 F.3d 1261 (10th Cir. 2009).....	18
<i>United States v. Sandlin</i> , 575 F. Supp. 3d 16 (D.D.C. 2021).....	19
<i>United States v. Spears</i> , 729 F.3d 753 (7th Cir. 2013).....	12

<i>United States v. Sutherland</i> , 921 F.3d 421 (4th Cir. 2019).....	17
<i>United States v. Trump</i> , No. 1:23-cr-00257-TSC, Doc. 1 at 44 (D.D.C. Aug. 1, 2023) .....	3
<i>United States v. Verrusio</i> , 762 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	22
<i>United States v. Volpendesto</i> , 746 F.3d 273 (7th Cir. 2014).....	18
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008).....	15
<i>Van Bruen v. United States</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1648 (2021).....	13
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	14
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000).....	14
<i>Wooden v. United States</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1063 (2022).....	13
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 574 U.S. 528 (2015).....	14, 15, 17
<b>Statutes</b>	
18 U.S.C. § 111(a) .....	5
18 U.S.C. § 1503.....	14, 17
18 U.S.C. § 1505.....	14, 17
18 U.S.C. § 1512.....	2, 3, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22
18 U.S.C. § 1519.....	15
18 U.S.C. § 1752(a) .....	5
18 U.S.C. § 231(a)(3).....	5
18 U.S.C. § 924(e)(2)(B)(ii).....	16



28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	1
40 U.S.C. § 5104(e)(2)(D) .....	5

**Other Authorities**

<a href="#">28 Months Since the Jan. 6 Attack on the Capitol (justice.gov); Capitol Breach Cases   USAO-DC   Department of Justice</a> .....	21
A. Scalia & B. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> 167 (2012)	14
<a href="#">Forbes Breaking News, Tom Cotton Asks Deputy AG If DOJ Will Investigate 'Democratic Mob' Disrupting Tennessee Legislature, YouTube (Apr. 19, 2023),  https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=DAQ1g5hC824&amp;t=159s</a> .....	22
Memorandum from Ass't Att'y Gen. Office of Legal Counsel, Steven Engle & Principal Assoc. Deputy Att'y Gen., Edward C. O'Callaghan to Att'y Gen. William P. Barr at 3 (March 24, 2019).....	19
Memorandum from Deputy Att'y Gen. Rod Rosenstein & Ass't Att'y Gen. Steven Engle to Att'y Gen. William P. Barr at 2 (June 8, 2018).....	19
<a href="#">Tristan Justice, Tom Cotton Confronts Deputy Attorney General Over DOJ Double Standards, The Federalist (April 19, 2023)</a> .....	21
U.S. Dep't of Just. Crim. Res. Manual § 730 (1997).....	17

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. CONST. AMEND. I .....	2
U.S. CONST. AMEND. V .....	2
